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Handleiding schaartrappen Manual Scissor Stairs Betriebsanleitung Scherentreppen Guide d’utilisation escaliers escamotables



Small - Large - EI60 - XL



Verklaring



NL



Gorter daktoegangen bestaande uit een dakluik en/of schaartrap zijn door Aboma Keboma beoordeeld op veiligheid met als uitgangspunt de ARBO wet, daaruit voortvloeiende regelingen en de Europese normen. Tevens is de constructieve sterkte beoordeeld op basis van EN-ISO 14122-3. Rapporten VD 673, 676 en 675 van 16 oktober 2006.



Typen Small



Inbouwmaat b x l x h: 700 x 900 x 320 mm in combinatie met dakluik RH9070A, Breedte trede 360 mm.



Large



Inbouwmaat b x l x h: 700 x 1200 x 250 mm in combinatie met dakluik RH1470A, breedte trede 360 mm.



Brandwerend EI-60



Inbouwmaat b x l x h: 700 x 1200 x 450 mm in combinatie met dakluik RH1470A, breedte trede 360 mm.



XL - Toegang liftmachinekamers



Inbouwmaat b x l x h: 1000 x 1300 x 250 mm in combinatie met dakluik RH1510A, breedte trede 480 mm.



De brandwerende schaartrap in combinatie met een dakluik wordt geleverd onder KOMO® ATT’06.31.114.14. Brandklasse EI-60 volgens NEN6068. Het deskundigenrapport van Bouwtechnologie RDA BV geeft de aansluiting met EN1634-1 en AS1530-4 en een gelijkwaardige brandklasse (EI60). De schaartrap voor toegang tot Liftmachineruimten, eventueel in combinatie met dakluik RH1015A, dagmaat 1000 x 1500 mm, is door Aboma Keboma gecertificeerd volgens EN-ISO 14122-3.
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Bezoek onze website www.gortergroup.com om de meest actuele handleiding te downloaden.



Belangrijk



De schaartrap in brandwerende uitvoering heeft een extra dik deksel dat 7 cm uit het brandwerende afwerkplafond steekt. De kieren tussen bakwand en dakopening dienen dichtgezet te worden met minerale wol. Indien geen afwerkplafond aanwezig is dient de bak tot aan de dekselrand doorgeschoven te worden. Het kan daardoor noodzakelijk zijn om het montagevlak van het dakluik plaatselijk te verhogen.



Onderhoud



xx Maak de trap regelmatig schoon. Vervuiling kan gebreken veroorzaken. xx Smeer alle draaipunten 1 maal per jaar met teflonspray. xx Controleer 1 maal per jaar of alle bouten en schroeven voldoende vast zitten en draai ze zo nodig vast met geschikt gereedschap. Raadpleeg uw leverancier in geval van gebreken of schade.



Veiligheidsinformatie



Schaartrappen worden geleverd voor een standaard verdiepingshoogte van 3 meter. Indien de verdiepingshoogte ± 10 cm afwijkt, stel dan de telescopische handregel en de horizontale stand van de treden weer opnieuw af. Inkorten op het werk: verwijder één of twee schaarelementen en herplaats het onderste element. Met uitzondering van type Small is verlenging optioneel mogelijk.



Garantie



Indien een onderdeel bij normaal gebruik niet goed functioneert of defect raakt binnen een periode van 5 jaar na leverdatum, zullen wij kostenloos een nieuw onderdeel leveren. U kunt alle onderdelen zonder speciale kennis of vakmanschap zelf vervangen. Uitgesloten van deze garantie zijn:



xx Oneigenlijke toepassing, de trappen zijn vervaardigd voor toegang tot daken, zolders en liftmachinekamers



xx Transportschade xx Ondeskundige montage



Gorter is NEN-EN-ISO 9001:2000 gecertificeerd
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Declaration



EN



Gorter roof access combinations consisting of a roof hatch and/or scissor stairs are safety tested. The approval is based on European Labour Safety Regulations such as 2000/45/EC and European standards. The construction strength is tested according to EN-ISO 14122-3. Aboma Keboma Reports VD 673, 676 and 675 dated 16 October 2006.



Types Small



Structural opening size (W x L x H): 700 x 900 x 320 mm in combination with Roof Hatch, RH9070A, step width 360 mm.



Large



Structural opening size (W x L x H): 700 x 1200 x 250 mm in combination with Roof Hatch, RH1470A, step width 360 mm.



EI 60



Structural opening size (W x L x H): 700 x 1200 x 450 mm in combination with Roof Hatch RH1470A, step width 360 mm.



XL



Structural opening size (W x L x H): 1000 x 1300 x 250 mm in combination with Roof Hatch RH1015A, step width 480 mm.



Fire rated stairs in combination with a Roof Hatch are supplied according to KOMO® Attestation ATT’06.31.114.14. Fire rating classification EI-60 according to NEN6068. Mentioned combination is assessed by Bouwtechnologie RDA BV according to EN1634-1 and AS1530-4. The fire rating classification shows a similar value (EI-60). The stairs for access to Lift Engine Rooms is certified in combination with and without Roof Hatch RH1015A, according to EN-ISO 14122-3.
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Please visit our website www.gortergroup.com to download the most recent manual.



Important



The cover of fire rated stairs has to protrude seven centimetres below ceiling level. Fill any gaps with mineral wool or apply appropriate self adhesive intumescent tape. In case the casing is mounted into the roof clearance it has to be installed with the cover edge against the bottom of the roof deck. It may be necessary to locally heighten the mounting level for the roof hatch.



Maintenance



To ensure a long and trouble free service period it is fundamental that stairs are kept clean. Dirt will cause loss of function. Once a year:



xx Check fixation of screws and bolts. Make necessary corrections. xx Clean and apply a small amount of Teflon spray on gliding and moving parts. Please consult your supplier in case of failure or damage.



Safety Information



Scissor stairs are supplied for a standard room height of 3 meters. If the room height differs ± 10 mm, please adjust the telescopic handrail and level the steps. To shorten on site remove one or two scissor elements and reinstall the bottom element. With the exception of type Small is extension possible as an option.



Warranty



Should a part fail to function in normal use within a period of five years from the date of delivery, a new part will be furnished at no charge. All parts can be exchanged without special skills or tools. Excluded from warranty are:



xx Improper application xx Shipping damage xx Incorrect Installation



Gorter is an EN-ISO-9001: 2000 certified company
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Erklärung



DU



Gorter Dachzugänge bestehend aus einer Dachluke und /oder einer Scherentreppe sind von Aboma Keboma auf Sicherheit beurteilt und zertifiziert. Die Sicherheitsbeurteilung basiert auf den europäischen Normen (EN) und Arbeitssicherheitsregeln, wie 2001/45/EG. Die BGR203 “Dacharbeiten” und BGI 521 “Leitern sicher benutzen” sind damit vergleichbar. Die Konstruktionsstärke ist beurteilt nach EN-ISO 14122-3. Beurteilingsrapporte VD 673, 676 und 675 vom 16 Oktober 2006.



Typen Small



Rohbaumaß B x L x H: 700 x 900 x 320 mm in Kombination mit einer Dachluke RH9070A, Stufenbreite 360 mm.



Large



Rohbaumaß B x L x H: 700 x 1200 x 250 mm in Kombination mit einer Dachluke RH1470A, Stufenbreite 360 mm.



Brandschutzklasse EI 60



Rohbaumaß B x L x H: 700 x 1200 x 450 mm, in Kombination mit einer Dachluke RH1470A, Stufenbreite 360 mm.



XL - Zugang zu Rohbaumaß B x L x H: 1000 x 1300 x 250 mm in Kombination mit einer Liftmaschinenräumen Dachluke RH1510A, Stufenbreite 480 mm. Die Scherentreppe EI-60 in Kombination mit einer Dachluke wird geliefert mit KOMO® Attest ATT’06.31.114.16. Die Brandschutzklasse ist EI-60, hochfeuerhemmend, nach NEN6068. Das Gutachten von Bouwtechnologie RDA BV nach EN1634-1 und AS1530-4 zeigt eine gleichwertige Brandschutzklasse (EI-60). Die Scherentreppe für den Zugang zu Liftmaschinenräumen ist von Aboma Keboma zertifiziert nach ENISO 14122-3. Diese Scherentreppe kann mit einer Dachluke RH1510A, Maß 1500 x 1000 mm, kombiniert werden.
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Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website www.gortergroup.com um die neuesten Betriebsanleitung zum downloaden.



Wichtig



Der extra stärkere Deckel der hochfeuerhemmenden Scherentreppe muß mit einem Vorsprung von 7 cm aus der Systemdecke montiert werden. Die Spalte zwischen dem Kasten und der bauseitigen Konstruktion muß völlig mit Mineralwolle gefüllt werden. Wenn keine Systemdecke vorhanden ist muß der Kasten bis zum Vorsprung in die Dachöffnung geschoben werden. Es könnte notwendig sein die Montagestelle der Dachluke örtlich zu erhöhen.



Pflege



Die Funktion ist nur zu gewährleisten wenn die Luke regelmäßig gereinigt wird. Schmutzbildung kann Störungen verursachen, diese bezieht sich auf die Drehpunkte. Diese sollten einmal pro Jahr gereinigt und mit einem Teflonspray o.ä. geschmiert werden Jährliche Inspektion:



xx Wenn notwendig die Schrauben und Bolzen festdrehen. xx Drehpunkte reinigen und mit Teflonspray schmieren. Bitte nehmen Sie bei Störung oder Schäden Kontakt auf mit Ihrem Lieferant.



Sicherheitsinformation



Scherentreppen werden geliefert für eine Standardraumhöhe von 3 Meter. Indem die Raumhöhe ± 10 mm abweicht, stellen Sie dann bitte den teleskopischen Handlauf wieder ein und die Stufen wieder Waagerecht. Verkürzen im Werk: ein oder zwei Scherenelementen entfernen und den unteren Element wieder montieren. Mit Ausnahme vom Typ Small ist Verlängerung optional möglich.



Garantie



Sollte ein Treppenbestandeil innerhalb von 5 Jahren nach dem Lieferungsdatum bei normaler Benutzung nicht richtig funktionieren oder defekt sein werden wir dieses mit einer kostenlosen Lieferung ersetzen. Die Treppenbestandteile sind ohne Spezialgeräte und Spezialkenntnis auswechselbar. Ausgeschlossen vom Garantie sind:



xx Zweckwidriger Gebrauch xx Transportschäden xx Unsachverständige Montage



Gorter ist EN-ISO-9001:2000 zertifiziert
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Déclaration



FR



La sécurité des accès aux toits Gorter composés d’une trappe de toit et/ou d’un escalier escamotable est contrôlée par Aboma Keboma, sur base de la loi sur les conditions de travail, des réglementations qui en découlent, ainsi que des normes européennes en vigueur. De plus, la résistance de construction est contrôlée sur base de EN-ISO 14122-3. Rapports VD 673, 676 en 675 de 16 Octobre 2006.



Types Small



Encombrement larg. x long. x haut. : 700 x 900 x 320 mm en combinaison avec une trappe de toit RH9070A, largeur marche 360 mm.



Large



Encombrement larg. x long. x haut. : 700 x 1200 x 250 mm en combinaison avec une trappe de toit RH1470A, largeur marche 360 mm.



Résistante au feu EI 60



Encombrement larg. x long. x haut. : 700 x 1200 x 450 mm en combinaison avec une trappe de toit RH1470A, largeur marche 360 mm.



XL -accès au cages d’ascenseurs



Encombrement larg. x long. x haut. : 1000 x 1300 x 250 mm en combinaison avec une trappe de toit RH1510A, largeur marche 480 mm.



L’escalier escamotable résistante au feu en combinaison avec une trappe de toit sont livrés sous attestation KOMO® ATT’06.31.114.14, classification d’incendie EI-60 selon NEN 6068. Cette combinaison est homologuée selon EN 1634-1 et AS1530-4 par le rapport d’experts du Bouwtechnologie RDA BV, la classification d’incendie équivaut à EI-60. L’escalier escamotable pour accès au cages d’ascenseurs, éventuellement en combinaison avec une trappe de toit, passage utile 1000 x 1500 mm, est certifié par Aboma Keboma, conformément à ENISO 14122-3.
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Visitez notre site Web www.gortergroup.com pour télécharger le guide d’utilisation actuelles.



Important



L’escalier escamotable résistant au feu possède un couvercle très épais, qui dépasse de 7 cm du plafond de finition résistant au feu. Les entrebâillements entre la paroi du bac et l’ouverture de toit doivent être bouchés avec de la laine minérale. S’il n’y a pas de plafond de finition, le bac devra être coulissé jusqu’au bord du couvercle. Il peut donc être nécessaire de surélever localement la face de montage de la trappe de toit.



Entretien



Nettoyez régulièrement l’escalier. Sinon, des défauts peuvent apparaître. Lubrifiez toutes les charnières 1 fois par an avec du spray au téflon. Contrôlez 1 fois par an si les vis et boulons sont serrés fermement et si nécessaire, serrez-les avec des outils appropriés. Consultez votre fournisseur en cas de défaut ou de dommage.



Informations de sécurité



Les escaliers escamotables sont livrés pour une hauteur d’étage standard de 3 mètres. Si la hauteur d’étage diffère ± 10 cm veuillez réajuster le garde-corps télescopique et la position horizontale des marches. Réduction au chantier: veuillez démonter un ou deux éléments et attacher l’élément inférieur à nouveau. Sauf le type Small allongement est possible en option.



Garantie



Une pièce défectueuse ou mal fonctionnant, lors d’usage normal, dans les 5 ans, à compter à partir de la date de livraison, sera remplacée gratuitement (fourniture uniquement). Le remplacement peut se faire facilement par l’utilisateur, sans connaissance spécifique nécessaire. Sont exclus de cette garantie:



xx Un usage impropre, les escaliers sont conçus pour accéder à des toits, des greniers et des machineries d’ascenseurs



xx Des dommages de transport xx Un montage incompétent



Gorter a été certifié selon EN-ISO-9001:2000
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type XL MANUAL
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NL



xx Verwijder de verpakking en controleer de inhoud.



EN



xx Remove packaging and check contents.



DU



xx Bitte entfernen Sie die Verpackung und überprüfen Sie den Inhalt.



FR



xx Retirez l’emballage et vérifiez le contenu.



+
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NL



xx Schuif de bak aan de onderzijde in de inbouwopening en onderstempel tijdelijk. • 



xx EN



xx Place the stairs from the bottom side with closed casing into the opening and support it temporarily. • 



xx DU



Suspended ceiling: Place into the lining between ceiling and roof construction so that cover is flush with ceiling. • In case the casing is installed into the roof clearing ensure that the roof cover mechanism is not obstructed and operates properly. Adjust frame to be level, square and tensionless.



xx Schiebe den Kasten von unten in die Öffnung und unterstützte ihn von unten. • 



xx FR



Wanneer een afwerkplafond aanwezig is wordt de bak in de aftimmering tussen plafond en dakluik geschoven. De onderkant van de bak dient gelijk te zijn met de onderzijde van het afwerkplafond. • Wanneer geen plafond aanwezig is wordt de bak in de opening direct onder het dakluik geplaatst, zodanig dat het openen en sluiten van het deksel van het dakluik niet wordt gehinderd. Gebruik eventueel vulplaatjes om de bak waterpas en haaks te stellen.



Montage in Systemdecken: Schiebe den Kasten in die bauseitige Verkleidung, der Deckel muß bündig sein mit der Systemdecke. • Wenn keine Systemdecke vorhanden ist wird der Kasten von unten direkt in die Öffnung der Dachluke geschoben, die Bedienung des Dachlukendeckels darf dadurch nicht behindert werden. Stelle den Kasten waagerecht und rechtwinklig.



xx Faites coulisser le bac sur la face inférieure, dans l’ouverture d’encastrement et provisoirement le



xx



gabarit inférieur. • En présence d’un plafond de finition, faites coulisser le bac dans l’habillage entre le plafond et la trappe de toit. Le dessous du bac doit être identique à la face inférieure du plafond de finition. • Lorsqu’il n’y a pas de plafond, le bac sera placé dans l’ouverture située juste sous la trappe de toit, de manière à ne pas gêner l’ouverture et la fermeture du couvercle de la trappe de toit. Utilisez éventuellement des cales d’épaisseur pour poser le bac de niveau et perpendiculairement.
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NL



xx Controleer of het deksel probleemloos opengaat en sluit. xx Bevestig de bak met geschikt bevestigingsmateriaal in de dakopening of aftimmering.



EN



xx Ensure cover operates properly. xx Attach the casing to the lining or roof construction with appropriate fasteners.



DU



xx Kontrolle: der Deckel muß sich jetzt einwandfrei öffnen und schließen lassen. xx Der Kasten kann jetzt mit geeigneten Befestigungsmaterialien in der Verkleidung oder Dachöffnung befestigt werden.



FR
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xx Contrôlez si le couvercle s’ouvre et se ferme aisément. xx Fixez le bac avec du matériel de fixation approprié dans l’ouverture ou l’habillage de toit.
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NL



xx Controleer met uitgetrokken trap of de treden waterpas zijn en stel deze zo nodig af. xx Bevestig de handregel met de dunne buis aan de boven- en de dikke buis aan de onderzijde.



EN



xx Check with extracted stairs if the steps are level and adjust if necessary. xx Attach the telescopic handrail with the internal tube up and the external tube down.



DU



xx Kontrolle: Mit ausgezogener Treppe können Sie die Stufen wenn nötig waagerecht stellen. xx Der Handlauf sollte mit dem dünnen Röhrende oben und dem dicken Röhrende unten montiert werden.



FR



xx Après avoir sorti l’escalier, contrôlez si les marches sont de niveau et réglez-les si nécessaire. xx Fixez le garde-corps avec le tube mince en haut et le tube épais en bas.
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NL



xx De afwerklijsten dienen met gesloten deksel bevestigd te worden. Begin aan de scharnierkant.



EN



xx Attach the included architrave with closed cover starting at the hinge side. Leave a



DU



xx Die Verkleidungsleisten sollten bei geschlossenem Deckel befestigt werden. Dabei beginnt



FR



xx Les lattes de finition doivent être fixées avec un couvercle fermé. Commencez du côté de la char-



Aan de beide lange zijden en de kant van snapslot dient tussen bak en afwerklijst een kier van 3 mm te worden opengehouden.



3 mm clearance on all other sides.



man am besten an der Scharnierseite. An den beiden Längsseiten und der Schnappschloßseite sollte ein Abstand von ca. 3 mm bleiben.



nière. Des deux côtés longs et du côté du verrou d’accrochage, un entrebâillement de 3 mm doit être maintenu entre le bac et la latte de finition.
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Gorter Group



Nederland Gorter Luiken BV



TM



Bezoekadres: Harmenkaag 1 NL-1741 LA SCHAGEN THE NETHERLANDS Postbus 265 NL-1740 AG SCHAGEN THE NETHERLANDS Phone: +31 224 21 98 60 Fax: +31 224 21 98 61 Website: www.gorterluiken.nl Email: [email protected] België en Luxemburg / Belgique et Luxembourg Ottevaere - Gorter Meersbloem - Leupegem 21 B-9700 OUDENAARDE BELGIUM Phone: +32 5 523 2590 Fax: +32 5 531 9126 Website: www.ottevaere.be Email: [email protected]



Schweiz und Liechtenstein Gorter Schweiz GmbH



Australia, Asia and Middle East Gorter Hatches Pty Ltd Australia



Juchstrasse 4 CH-4312 Magden SCHWEIZ



PO Box 2203 Dog Swamp, WA 6060 WESTERN AUSTRALIA



Phone: +41 61 843 17 18 Fax: +41 61 843 17 19 Website: www.gorter.ch Email: [email protected]



Adelaide Phone: +61 8 8311 1136 Fax: +61 8 8311 1137



Deutschland Gorter Deutschland™



New Zealand Gorter Hatches Pty Ltd



Bahnhofstraße 72 D-27404 ZEVEN DEUTSCHLAND



AUCKLAND Phone: +64 9 280 4726 Fax: +64 9 280 4727



Tel: +49 4281 9593045 Fax: +49 4281 9593064 Website: www.gorterdeutschland.de Email: [email protected]



E-mail: Website: 



Melbourne Phone: +61 3 8648 6636 Fax: +61 3 8648 6637 Perth Phone: Fax: 



+61 8 9463 6636 +61 8 9463 6637



Sydney Phone: Fax: 



+61 2 8580 4436 +61 2 8580 4437



Website: Email: 



www.gorterhatches.com.au [email protected]



Design: www.emogy.nl 200910V6a



[email protected] www.gorterhatches.co.nz



Brisbane Phone: +61 7 3337 9936 Fax: +61 7 3337 9937



©2009, Gorter Group™. Any illustrations and drawings only serve to provide an impression of the product; and do not constitute any legal obligation. All rights and technical modifications reserved.
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betriebsanleitung 

king of oil etc., it is absolutely necessary to close the shut-off cock of the feeding pipe after every use of the hose reel. The spring is under constant tension and ...
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Betriebsanleitung Manual Manuel d´utilisation 

cannot accept any liability and the warranty will lapse. Tank modifications must be ... The filling level in cm is indicated after a short time. • Perform a second ...
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Operating Manual Mode d'emploi Betriebsanleitung 

particles (especially after pumping media containing ... thorough flushing after use ...... North America [email protected] | 1-800-323-4340 | 1-847-549-7600.
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Handleiding - Coolblue 

Water hardness: Descale after: French grade. German grade calcium carbonate. Switch the machine on. Press both coffee buttons simultaneously for.
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Operating Manual Mode d'emploi Betriebsanleitung 

can be definitely stopped. Remarque. RUN/STOP permet d'interrompre la distribution avant de la reprendre ensuite. RESET permet de cesser définitivement.Termes manquants :
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Operating Manual Mode d'emploi Betriebsanleitung 

baren Gasen und Dämpfen. ▷ Kassetten- und Schlauchwechsel darf nur bei ausgeschalteter Pumpe ausgeführt werden. Mesures de précaution.
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Operating Manual Mode d'emploi Betriebsanleitung 

Dispensing by valve. 21. Mounting the tubing and check valve. 22 by volume. 23 ..... 1 non-return valve (PP) (For user instructions see ...... Multi-digit replies.
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Operating Manual Mode d'emploi Betriebsanleitung 

Dispensing Pump. Microprocessor controlled .... Good Laboratory Practice (GLP) and our following ..... manual of the pump-head manufacturer. Piston fractures ...
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Betriebsanleitung 

E-Mail: [email protected]. Ihren lokalen Ansprechpartner .... The regulations in TRGS 407 (risk assessment) and TRGS 510 (storage) must also be observed and ...
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Betriebsanleitung 

gendusche wird an der Wand montiert. Sie Besteht aus zwei Sprühköpfen, einem Edelstahl- oder Kunst- stoffbecken und einem offen bleibenden Kugelhahn.
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2514 Handleiding-Maestro-Frans 

11.2 Plan d'entretien pÃ©riodique . ..... Un bon jardinier Ã©tablit un planning et travaille de faÃ§on systÃ©matique. Cette approche lui permet d'avoir une bonne vue ...
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betriebsanleitung 

Fit the drum mount securely onto the RS1 dispensing station. ... The drum mount must not be exposed to direct sunlight or high temperatures for long periods of ...
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Betriebsanleitung 

chromowanego mosiądzu. 5 Duschkopf. Shower head Tête de douche. Cabeza de la ducha. Głowica prysznicowa. 6 Edelstahlhand- griff. Stainless steel handle.
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Betriebsanleitung 

The PolySafe Depot must not be exposed to direct sunlight or high temperatures for long periods of time as otherwise this may lead to a reduction in inherent ...
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Betriebsanleitung 

Emergency shower valve. Bobinet de la douche de secours. Grifo de emergencia Kurek awaryjny prysznica. L Rohr. Pipe. Tuyau. Tubo. Rura. M Winkelstück.
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Betriebsanleitung 

Le bac de rétention F4-200 W permet d'accueillir directement une palette non consignée traditionnelle (1 200 x 1 200 mm) (sans caillebotis). REMARQUE.
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Betriebsanleitung User manual Mode d´emploi Instrucciones 

No fire, naked flames or smoking. ▫ Packaging and .... When filling, the handling area must be over the spill pallet, dispensing containers (eg cans) must ...
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Gebrauchsanleitung Instruction manual Mode d'emploi Handleiding 

starting on page 22. Mode d'emploi Ã  partir de la page 40. Handleiding vanaf pagina 60. FR. NL. 08114_de-gb-fr-nl_TV-Shop_V2.indb 1. 27.11.2014 10:37:25 ...
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Betriebsanleitung User Manual Mode d'emploi Instrucciones de 

BA_DENSORB-Station S+L_001_INT ... DENSORB Station S DENSORB Station L ..... Model. W (mm). D (mm). H (mm). Max. load. DENSORB Station S. 600.
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Betriebsanleitung User Manual Mode d'emploi Instrucciones de 

Sand, Split, Streusalz und Bindemitteln. ▫ Nur ausreichend tragfähige Flächen befahren. ▫ Den GritCaddy nur auf ebenen und ausreichend tragfähigen Flächen ...
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Page 1 BWF INSTRUCTION MANUAL BETRIEBSANLEITUNG ... 

1. Komponenten der Vorrichtung (werksseitig mit einer einzelnen. Vorrichtung Verpackte ... sau us s = = - s s = = â€ž â€œ usw. - a = - - - - - - u. 1. II. .... f. Teile-Nr. SM60408OOSP WPO482O86SD 4002O 188 SM604 1202TP. â€“ -- â€“. Beschreibung ...
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Betriebsanleitung User Manual Mode d'emploi Instrucciones de 

PS 611. PS 620. PS1211. PS1220. P04. P22. P44. DENIOS AG. Dehmer Str. 58-66 ..... 17. Données techniques. 17.1. Dimensions et caractéristiques. Modèle. B.
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On The Stairs 
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Top of Stairs Plus 

DO NOT mount the gate less than 2â€� (5 cm) or more than 3â€� (7.62 cm) above the floor. Make sure the mounting template is in a straight vertical position. 1.
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